WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER

CONTRA COSTA HEALTH SERVICES HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073



COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N	•	CASE NUMB	ER: 17-12-11 — 02				
Received Date: 12/11/17	Received Time: 08:58	Received By: DL	Lead: DL				
Incident Date: Unknown			Assigned Date:				
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	NG PARTY:						
Name: Michele Mancuso		□ RP is fr	om Facility □ Anonymous				
	ershed Program - Public Wor						
Primary Phone Number: 925-313-2236 Secondary Phone Number:							
Address:							
City:		State: Zip	Code:				
FACILITY / LOCATION OF I	NCIDENT:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Name:		CUPA Fac	CUPA Facility I.D.:				
Phone Number:							
Address: 6059 San Pablo		Unit:					
City: Richmond		State: CA Zip	Code:				
Location Description: San	Pablo Creek						
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: Oil barrel in creek with dead fish							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIP	TION:		0000				
Commu	ınity Warning System Level (Ci	rcle Highest Level): N/A					
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS				
□ Fire or Explosion□ Spill or Release	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck □ Railroad	Storm Drain/Creek				
☐ Startup or Shutdown	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people	□ On Water	□ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment				
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint				
Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	Other: 10:56				
Time Enroute to Scene: 09:	Time Arrived On Sce	ne: 09:52 Time De	eparted From Scene: 10:56				
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable): STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):							
CLU/ERER Number:		⊠ Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge					



AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department					
Law Enforcement					
Air District					
State OES					

REPORT:

08:58 Michele Mancuso of Contra Costa Watershed Program (Public Works) contacted CCHSHMP about a complaint their office received regarding an oil barrel and dead fish in San Pablo Creek. The information was provided by Jonathan Price of EBMUD, but Ms. Mancuso's attempts to reach Mr. Price by phone were unsuccessful. The closest address to the location of the drum and dead fish is 6059 San Pablo Dam Road. The nearest cross street is Castro Ranch Road.

09:01 HMS Lewis attempted to contact Mr. Price, but was unsuccessful. There was no CalOES spill notification. A page was sent out to dispatch Incident Response Team (IRT) to the location.

09:22 HMSs Asuncion and Pham departed office in HM4.

09:52 HMSs Asuncion and Pham are at 6059 San Pablo Dam Road. It is determined that access through a residential property is needed to observe the barrel. Mr. Robert Wyche, the resident that contacted EBMUD regarding the barrel and dead fish, gave CCHSHMP access to San Pablo Creek through his residential property. According to Mr. Wyche:

- There were no sanitary district discharges;
- Mr. Wyche removed about 15 20 dead fish;
- The barrel has been in the creek for about a month;
- The dead fish were not observed until about a week prior to the IRT being at the location; and
- There was a release from the San Pablo Dam.

The IRT observed 1 dead fish under water and a hole at the top edge of the drum. A film was observed on the water, but appeared to be biological, not chemical. Mr. Wyche said water had been released from the dam. The IRT is unable to remove the submerged drum. Based on observations and reported time that the drum has been in the water, it is not likely that the drum is discharging previous contents. The IRT will contact County Public Works to have the drum removed.

10:56 IRT departed location.

11:06 IRT arrived back at office in HM4.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan	DI	
Report Prepared	_{d bv:} DL	